CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES COMMUNITY RECREATION MASTER PLAN AND THE WAR MEMORIAL YOUTH CENTER MASTER PLAN

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2018 the City Commission adopted Resolution 2018-150, authorizing a contract with AECOM Technical Services, Inc., to provide a fifteen (15) year Parks and Recreation Master Plan with a separate Youth Center Master Plan component; and,

WHEREAS, the Community Recreation Department sought to develop a Community Recreation Master Plan to remain an accredited Parks and Recreation Agency and to ensure that the current legacy of the City's parks, open spaces, and recreational facilities will be carefully maintained and enhanced for the benefit of future generations; and

WHEREAS, the City of Coral Gables has a distinct character and culture that provides an exceptional quality of life for its residents; and

WHEREAS, the City's inventory of parks, open spaces, and recreational facilities is an important community feature that helps to define Coral Gables' distinct character; and

WHEREAS, the recommendations provided in the Community Recreation Master Plan and the War Memorial Youth Center Master Plan were developed with significant input from residents, stakeholders, focus groups and staff using multiple public engagement forums; and

WHEREAS, the two Master Plans, once adopted, will serve as the framework to guide future development, preservation, and capital investment in the City's parks and recreation facilities.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES:

Section 1. The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

Section 2. That the City Commission does hereby approve and adopt the City of Coral Gables Community Recreation Master Plan the War Memorial Youth Center Master Plan as presented to the City Commission on this day.

Section 3. That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTYEIGHTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D., 2021

(Moved by, Seconded (Passed 0/0 vote)	by)
	VINCE LAGO MAYOR
ATTEST:	
BILLY URQUIA CITY CLERK	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
	MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS CITY ATTORNEY